
 

1 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
--------------------------------------------------------------------x 
In re:         Chapter 7 
 
BUTH-NA-BODHAIGE, INC.,     Case No.: 24-10392 (DSJ) 
  
    Debtor.   
--------------------------------------------------------------------x 
 

ORDER APPROVING SECOND INTERIM FINAL REPORT  
AND SECOND INTERIM APPLICATIONS FOR ALLOWANCE  
OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 

  
Upon consideration of the applications (ECF Doc. No. 176) (the “Applications”) of 

Kenneth P. Silverman, Esq., the chapter 7 trustee (the “Trustee”) of the estate of Buth-Na-

Bodhaige, Inc. (the “Debtor”), seeking approval of: (I) the Trustee’s Interim Final Report and 

proposed distributions and (II) interim allowance of compensation and reimbursement of expenses 

filed by (a) the Trustee, relating to the period of August 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025; (b) 

Rimon P.C., attorneys for the Trustee, relating to the period of August 1, 2024 through February 

28, 2025; (c) RK Consultants, LLC, financial advisors to the Trustee, relating to the period August 

1, 2024 through February 28, 2025; and (d) Held, Kranzler, McCosker and Pulice LLP, accountants 

to the Trustee, relating to the period of August 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025, and it appearing 

that sufficient notice of the Applications has been given pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002; and 

no other or further notice being necessary; after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing 

for the relief requested in the Applications, it is hereby ordered as follows: 

1. The Trustee’s Interim Final Report is approved, as modified below. 

2. The Trustee is authorized and directed to make the disbursements as set forth in the 

Interim Final Report, as modified below.  

24-10392-dsj    Doc 198    Filed 07/16/25    Entered 07/16/25 14:49:31    Main Document 
Pg 1 of 5

¨2¤I#|9'0     $]«

2410392250716000000000004

Docket #0198  Date Filed: 07/16/2025



 

2 
 

3.  With respect to Claim No. 81 filed by Ann Jennifer Crespo, on behalf of herself 

and all others similarly situated (“Crespo”), and claimed in the amount of $900,000, the Trustee 

shall reserve the amount of $900,000.  All of the Trustee’s and Crespo’s rights with respect to such 

claim are reserved. 

4. The Applications are hereby granted to the extent set forth in Exhibit A, annexed 

hereto. 

5. The Trustee is authorized and directed to immediately remit payment of fees and 

expenses as set forth in Exhibit B, annexed hereto. 

 

 

Dated: New York, New York                        s/ David S. Jones     
 July 16, 2025    HONORABLE DAVID S. JONES 
      UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24-10392-dsj    Doc 198    Filed 07/16/25    Entered 07/16/25 14:49:31    Main Document 
Pg 2 of 5



24-10392-dsj    Doc 198    Filed 07/16/25    Entered 07/16/25 14:49:31    Main Document 
Pg 3 of 5



 

5 
 

RK Consultants, 
LLC, financial 
advisors to the 
Trustee 

 
 
6/11/2025 
Doc. No. 176-7 

$196,849.50 $196,849.50 $157,479.603 $63,820.95 $213,600.55 $1,047.13 $837.70 

Held, Kranzler, 
McCosker and 
Pulice LLP, 
accountants to the 
Trustee 

 
 
 
6/11/2025 
Doc. No. 176-6 

$170,616.25 $136,493.004 $85,027.88 $51,517.62 $188,010.62 $4,759.92 $3,807.94 

 
Dated:   July 16, 2025     Initials:  DSJ, USBJ 

  

 
3 Although Applicant incurred fees in the amount of $196,849.50 during this second interim period, Ryniker Consultants LLC  is requesting payment of 
80%, or $157,479.6.  Applicant has agreed to a voluntary reduction in fees of $7,700.00 to $149,779.60 and is seeking payment of its first interim 
holdback of fees in the amount of$63,820.95, such that Applicant will receive $213,600.55 for fees at this time.  In addition, Applicant is requesting 
payment of 80% of allowed expenses in the amount of $837.70, plus payment  of Applicant’s first interim holdback of expenses of $394.25, which sum 
equals $1,231.95 for reimbursement of disbursements for a total interim award of $214,832.50. 
 
4 Although Applicant incurred fees in the amount of $170,616.25 during this second interim period, Held Kranzler McCosker & Pulice LLP is requesting 
payment of 80%, or $136,493.00 plus payment of its first interim holdback in fees of $51,517.62, for a total award of fees of $188,010.62, together with 
reimbursement of 80% of its current period expenses totaling $3,807.94, for a total payment of $191,818.56 at this time.  

24-10392-dsj    Doc 198    Filed 07/16/25    Entered 07/16/25 14:49:31    Main Document 
Pg 4 of 5



24-10392-dsj    Doc 198    Filed 07/16/25    Entered 07/16/25 14:49:31    Main Document 
Pg 5 of 5




